

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLENN AGRE BERGMAN & FUENTES LLP,

Defendant.

Hon. Lyle Frank

Index No. 650008/2023

Motion Seq. No. 1

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

GLENN AGRE BERGMAN & FUENTES LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10036
T: 212-970-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant Glenn Agre Bergman
& Fuentes LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

FACTS 6

SPECULATION AND FALSEHOODS IN THE MOTION..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

**I. KASOWITZ BENSON HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT IT WILL SUFFER
 IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A GRANT OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 11**

**II. KASOWITZ BENSON HAS NOT AND CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW A
 LIKELIHOOD OF SHOWING ENTITLEMENT TO THE ENTIRE FEE 14**

**III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF DENYING PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 15**

CONCLUSION 16

RULE 202.8-B CERTIFICATION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>61 W. 62 Owners Corp. v. CGM EMP LLC,</i> | |
| 77 A.D.3d 330 (1st Dep't 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Atlantis Worldwide, Ltd. v. Benitez,</i> | |
| 290 A.D.2d 379 (1st Dep't 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Governele,</i> | |
| 29 AD3d 617 (2d Dep't 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Buchta v. Union-Endicott Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> | |
| 296 AD2d 688 (3d Dep't 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Buszko v City of NY,</i> | |
| 118 AD3d 464 (1st Dep't 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Axlerod,</i> | |
| 73 N.Y.2d 748, 536 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>GFI Securities LLC v. Tradition Asiel Securities Inc.,</i> | |
| 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 52041(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 28, 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Liquidation of Midland Insurance Co.,</i> | |
| 87 A.D.3d 487 (1st Dep't 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kanan, Corbin, Schupak & Aronow, Inc. v. FD Int'l, Ltd.,</i> | |
| 8 Misc.3d 412, 797 N.Y.S.2d 883 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Klein v Eubank,</i> | |
| 232 AD2d 183 (1st Dep't1996)..... | 13 |

Koultukis v. Phillips,

285 A.D.2d 433 (1st Dep’t 2001) 11

Schneider, Kleinick, Weitz, Damashek & Shoot v City of NY,

302 AD2d 183 (1st Dep’t 2002) 11

Scotto v. Mei,

219 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dep’t 1996) 11

Sterling Fifth Assocs. v. Carpentille Corp.,

5 A.D.3d 328 (1st Dep’t 2004) 12

TMP Worldwide Inc. v. Franzino,

269 A.D.2d 332 (1st Dep’t 2000) 13

U.S. Re Cos., Inc. v. Scheerer,

41 A.D.3d 152 (1st Dep’t 2007) 12

Rules

CPLR § 4547 7

CPLR § 6313 10

Regulations

22 NYCRR 202.8-b 17
